

SC. 222/18 (CIS 219/18)

Order dated 24.02.2026

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW 9, IO SI Kajal Kumar Sarkar.

One accused on CB is present by filing appearance.

Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

No prosecution witness is present. No SR of summons is received by this court.

Received report from ASI Kotwali PS that IO, Ex SI Kajal Kumar Sarkar has expired. Xerox copy of death certificate of Kajal Kumar Sarkar is enclosed with the report. Accordingly prosecution witness CSW 9 is expunged.

The Ld advocate for the accused prays for closure of the evidence considering the pith and substance of the evidence which has been adduced by prosecution.

The Ld PP in charge submits that no further evidence will be adduced by the prosecution.

Accordingly prosecution evidence stand closed.

The accused is examined under section 313 Cr PC.

Fixing 10.04.2026 for argument.

All accused to be present on date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.